

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\_\_\_\_\_) NO. S153917  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,) Appeal No. G036562  
Plaintiff and Respondent,) Orange Co. No. 04NF2414  
vs.)  
JAMES EDWARD DUFF, JR., )  
Defendant and Appellant. )

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JAN 22 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County  
Honorable James A. Stotler

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

TONJA R. TORRES, ESQ. (State Bar 143578)  
TORRES & TORRES  
PMB 332  
3579 East Foothill Boulevard  
Pasadena, California 91107  
(626) 836-5855  
Attorney for Defendant and Petitioner  
JAMES EDWARD DUFF, JR.

By appointment of the Supreme Court  
and the Court of Appeal under  
the Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
independent case system

RECEIVED

JAN 22 2008

CLERK SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

	) NO. S153917
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	) Appeal No. G036562
	) Orange Co. No.
Plaintiff and Respondent,	) 04NF2414
	)
vs.	)
	)
JAMES EDWARD DUFF, JR.,	)
	)
Defendant and Appellant.	)

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County  
Honorable James A. Stotler

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

TONJA R. TORRES, ESQ. (State Bar 143578)  
TORRES & TORRES  
PMB 332  
3579 East Foothill Boulevard  
Pasadena, California 91107  
(626) 836-5855  
Attorney for Defendant and Petitioner  
JAMES EDWARD DUFF, JR.

By appointment of the Supreme Court  
and the Court of Appeal under  
the Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
independent case system

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT STAYED APPELLANT’S SENTENCE FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 654, HIS PRESENTENCE CONDUCT CREDITS SHOULD NOT BE LIMITED UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 2933.2.	4
A. Introduction.	4
B. Both The Trial Court And The Court Of Appeal Determined That Appellant Was Not Entitled To Receive Presentence Conduct Credits.	4
C. A Conviction Of Penal Code Section 273ab Qualifies As A Violent Felony For Purposes Of Penal Code Section 2933.1, Thus Entitling Appellant To Presentence Conduct Credits.	6
D. Penal Code Section 654 Prohibits The Use Of A Conviction For Punitive Purposes Where The Trial Court Stays Sentence On That Conviction.	7
1. The <i>Phelon</i> decision.	9
2. The Court of Appeal’s analysis in the instant case is contrary to <i>Phelon</i> .	11
3. The Court of Appeal’s decision was erroneous.	12
E. Conclusion.	14

CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Cervera</i> (2001) 21 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1073	5
<i>In re Phelon</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1214	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reeves</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 765	13, 14
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 24	12
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1353	8
<i>People v. McNamee</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 66	8
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351	14
<i>People v. Percelle</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 164	14
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 810	10, 11
<i>People v. Trausch</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1239	5
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1423	7, 11
<u>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Pen. Code, § 187	4
Pen. Code, § 187, subd. (a)	2
Pen. Code, § 273ab	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 296	2
Pen. Code, § 654	<i>passim</i>

Pen. Code, § 654, subd. (a)	8
Pen. Code, § 667, subds. (b)-(i)	12
Pen. Code, § 667.5, subd. (c)(7)	6
Pen. Code., § 1170.12	12
Pen. Code, § 1170.12, subd. (b)(1)(B)	13
Pen. Code, § 1202.4	2
Pen. Code, § 1202.45	3
Pen. Code, § 1237	1
Pen. Code, § 1465.8	3
Pen. Code, § 2933.1	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 2933.1, subd. (a)	6, 13
Pen. Code, § 2933.1, subd. (c)	30, 32
Pen. Code, § 2933.2	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 2933.2, subd. (a)	7
Pen. Code, § 2933.2, subd. (c)	7, 11
Pen. Code, § 4019	10
